As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, opening balance of interim condensed consolidated

financial statements had to be restated. As explained in Note 4.2 below, HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without

restating comparative information with the exception of certain aspects of hedge accounting. The reclassifications

and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated consolidated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 January

2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from

the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

74

Anhui Expressway Company Limited

4 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

4.1 Impact on the consolidated financial statement (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 December

2017

as originally

presented HKFRS 9

1 January

2018

restated

Financial assets at FVOCI — 404,846 404,846

Available-for-sale financial assets 404,846 (404,846) —

Total assets 404,846 — 404,846

Other reserves 116,522 (12,565) 103,957

Retained earnings 6,245,478 12,565 6,258,043

Total equity 6,362,000 — 6,362,000

There is no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by adopting HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15.

4.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial

assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge

accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and

reclassification of the opening balance in the consolidated financial statements. The new accounting policies are set